31 15. One hundred fifty thousand and over, seventy-two hundred 32 (\$7,200) dollars."

207

1 SEC. 7. Section two hundred thirty-one point eight (231.8), Code 2 1954, is amended by increasing the permissive salaries of the pro-3 bation officers as given in subsections one (1) through six (6), in-4 clusive, by four hundred dollars (\$400.00), and for the deputies by 5 three hundred twenty dollars (\$320.00), in each instance.

1 SEC. 8. Section three hundred forty point five (340.5), Code 2 1954, subsection fourteen (14), is amended by striking from lines 3 one (1) and two (2) the following: "a recorder's office is kept" and 4 inserting in lieu thereof the following: "the district court is held".

1 SEC. 9. Section six hundred eight point ten (608.10), Code 1954, 2 is amended by striking the word "four" from line four (4) and in-3 serting in lieu thereof the word "ten".

Approved April 27, 1955.

CHAPTER 174

COMPENSATION OF COUNTY OFFICERS

H. F. 128

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred forty (340), Code 1954, relating to the compensation of county officers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Sections three hundred forty point one (340.1), three 2 hundred forty point three (340.3), three hundred forty point five 3 (340.5), three hundred forty point seven (340.7), three hundred 4 forty point nine (340.9), and three hundred forty point eleven 5 (340.11), Code 1954, are hereby amended by adding to each of said 6 sections the following paragraph: "In one county with a large of less than three hundred ninety

7 "In any county with a land area of less than three hundred ninety 8 (390) square miles the above officer shall receive for his annual salary 9 an amount equal to that received by the above officer in counties with 10 a population of twenty thousand (20,000) and less than twenty-five 11 thousand (25,000).".

Approved April 21, 1955.